
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SALIM AHMED HAMDAN,

Petitioner,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, United States Secretary of Defense;
JOHN D. ALTENBURG, Appointing Authority for Military
Commissions, Department of Defense; THOMAS L.
HEMINGWAY, Brigadier General, Legal Advisor to the
Appointing Authority for Military Commissions; JAY HOOD,
Brigadier General, Commander Joint Task Force, Guantanamo,
Camp Echo, Guantanamo Bay, Cuba; GEORGE W. BUSH,
President of the United States,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF THE BAR OF THE
CITY OF NEW YORK AND THE HUMAN RIGHTS
INSTITUTE OF THE INTERNATIONAL BAR
ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER [GENEVA – COMMON ART. 3]**

—◆—
JAMES J. BENJAMIN, JR.

Counsel of Record

NANCY CHUNG

AMIT KURLEKAR

LAURA S. LUCAS

STEVEN M. PESNER

SHANNON SHAH

AKIN GUMP STRAUSS HAUER &

FELD LLP

590 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10022

(212) 872-1000

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
Association of the Bar of the
City of New York and Human
Rights Institute of the
International Bar Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. COMMON ARTICLE 3 PROTECTS PETITIONER AND OTHERS CAPTURED DURING THE CONFLICT IN AFGHANISTAN	4
A. Common Article 3 Of The Geneva Conventions Of 1949.....	5
B. Common Article 3 Applies To The Conflict In Afghanistan.....	7
II. THE MILITARY COMMISSION CONVENED AGAINST PETITIONER VIOLATES COMMON ARTICLE 3	11
A. The Military Commission Convened To Try Petitioner Is Not A “Regularly Constituted Court” As Required By Common Article 3.....	11
B. Common Article 3 Entitles Petitioner To Basic Judicial Safeguards Recognized In International Law And This Court’s Long-standing Precedents	14
1. Right To Be Present At Trial	17
2. Right To Cross-Examine Adverse Witnesses	18
3. Right To Prompt Judicial Proceedings .	19
4. Right To Be Tried By An Independent And Impartial Tribunal	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONER’S RIGHTS UNDER COMMON ARTICLE 3 ARE ENFORCEABLE IN FEDERAL COURT.....	21
A. This Court Has Consistently Enforced Treaties That Protect Individual Rights And Are Self-Executing.....	22
B. Common Article 3 Protects Individual Rights And Is Self-Executing.....	26
C. In The Decision Below, The Court Of Appeals Misread <i>Eisentrager</i>	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Application of Yamashita</i> , 327 U.S. 1 (1946)	6, 19, 24, 29
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	10, 24, 27
<i>Bacardi Corp. of Am. v. Domenech</i> , 311 U.S. 150 (1940)	10
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	16
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	10
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	23, 24, 27
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988)	17
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	15, 18
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647 (1992)	19
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	19
<i>Fok Young Yo v. United States</i> , 185 U.S. 296 (1902).....	28
<i>Foster v. Neilson</i> , 27 U.S. 253 (1829).....	22, 26
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 152 (D.D.C. 2004).....	2, 17, 18
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 415 F.3d 33 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	7, 8, 9, 28
<i>Hauenstein v. Lynham</i> , 100 U.S. 483 (1879).....	10, 25
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Browne</i> , 205 U.S. 309 (1907).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	21, 28, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	16
<i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928).....	25
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	25
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 370 (1892)	16
<i>Madsen v. Kinsella</i> , 343 U.S. 341 (1952).....	18, 19
<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002).....	10
<i>Military and Paramilitary Activities In And Against Nicaragua (Nicar. v. U.S.)</i> , 1986 I.C.J. 14 (June 27)	10, 11
<i>Nielsen v. Johnson</i> , 279 U.S. 47 (1929)	10, 25
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , Case No. IT-96-21, Judgment (ICTFY Appeals Chamber Feb. 20, 2001)	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1, Judgment (ICTFY Trial Chamber Dec. 10, 1998).....	11
<i>Prosecutor v. Tadic</i> , Case No. IT-94-1, Defence Motion for Interlocutory Appeal on Jurisdiction (ICTFY Appeals Chamber Oct. 2, 1995).....	11
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004)	29
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. Daulton</i> , 45 M.J. 212 (C.A.A.F. 1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	6
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. 51 (1833)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Schooner Peggy</i> , 5 U.S. 103 (1801).....	22
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989).....	10
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. 199 (1796).....	25, 27
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	22
<i>Windsor v. McVeigh</i> , 93 U.S. 274 (1876).....	16

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 U.S.C. § 818	12
10 U.S.C. § 839(b).....	18
18 U.S.C. § 2441(c)(3).....	6, 27
32 C.F.R. § 9.....	12
66 Fed. Reg. 57,833	12
66 Fed. Reg. 57,834	12, 13
138 Cong. Rec. S4784 (Apr. 2, 1992).....	28
Army Regulation 190-8, <i>available at</i> http://www.au.af.mil/au/awc/awcgate/law/ar190-8.pdf	7
H.R. Con. Res. 1815 (2005) (enacted).....	20
Military Commission Order No. 1 (Dep't of Def. Aug. 31, 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
S. Exec. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955).....	27
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES AND OTHER INTERNATIONAL INSTRUMENTS	
The European Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 221.....	16, 17, 18, 19
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Jul. 27, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021	25
Geneva Convention (III) Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316.....	<i>passim</i>
Geneva Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516.....	12
International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Mar. 23 1976, 999 U.N.T.S. 171	15, 17, 18, 19
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol 1), June 8, 1977, art. 75, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.....	14, 15, 17, 19
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Former Yugoslavia, S.C. Res. 827, U.N. SCOR, 48th Sess., 3217 mtg. at 6, U.N. Doc. S/RES/827 (May 27, 1993)	16, 17, 18, 19
Statute of the International Criminal Tribunal for Rwanda, S.C. Res. 955, U.N. SCOR, 49th Sess. 3453d mtg. at 3, U.N. Doc. S/RES/955 (Nov. 8, 1994).....	16, 17, 18, 19
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 A(III), U.N. GAOR 3, U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948)	15, 16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Conference, <i>The Sixth Annual American Red Cross-Washington College of Law Conference on International Humanitarian Law</i> , 2 Am. J. Int'l L. & Pol'y 415 (1987)	15
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentaries to the Convention (I) For the Amelioration of the Conditions of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field</i> (1949).....	6
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentaries to the Convention (IV) Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War</i> (1949)	<i>passim</i>
International Committee of the Red Cross, <i>Commentaries to the Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts (Protocol I)</i> (1977)	14, 18, 19
Jess Bravin, Jackie Calmes & Carla Anne Robbins, <i>Status of Guantanamo Bay Detainees is Focus of Bush Security Team's Meeting</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 28, 2002, at A16	21
Jeremy Bentham, <i>An Introduction to the Principles and Morals of Legislation</i> (Burns and Hart eds. 1970).....	8
Louis Fisher, <i>Nazi Saboteurs on Trial</i> (Univ. Press of Kan. 2003).....	21
Mark Weston Janis, <i>The American Tradition of International Law: Great Expectations 1789-1914</i> (Oxford University Press 2004)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Press Release, President Meets with Afghan Interim Authority Chairman (Jan. 28, 2002), http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/01/20020128-13.html	20
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 111 (1987).....	26, 28
Transcript, Defense Department Briefing (Jan. 22, 2002), http://www.globalsecurity.org/military/library/news/2002/01/mil-020122-usia01.htm	21
U.S. Dep’t of State Statement on Human Rights, http://www.state.gov/g/drl/hr/	15
William H. Taft, IV, <i>The Law of Armed Conflict After 9/11</i> , 28 Yale J. Int’l L. 319 (2003)	14
